July 20, 1998

Ben Williams

Deputy Director, Administration

Governor's Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-98-162
Dear Mr. Williams:

This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict of interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   

QUESTION
Are the members of the Commission on Local Governance for the 21st Century required to develop a conflict of interest code and file statements of economic interests?

CONCLUSION
No.  The Commission on Local Governance for the 21st Century (the “commission”) qualifies for an exemption from the need to develop a conflict of interest code.  We are, by way of this letter, issuing such an exemption to the commission. 

DISCUSSION
Every state and local government agency must have a conflict of interest code (“code”).  A conflict of interest code is a set of rules or regulations that sets out the positions (members, employees) within the agency that make or participate in the making of decisions on behalf of the agency.  The code further sets out specific disclosure requirements of each position named in the code. The Fair Political Practices Commission is the agency which approves, amends or rejects a code created by a state agency or any subdivision thereof.  (Sections 87300, 87302 and 82011.)

Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission permit it to exempt an agency from the need to develop a code if certain criteria are met.  (Regulation 18751.)  The Commission on Local Governance for the 21st Century meets one such criteria.  Regulation 18751(c)(2) exempts an agency from the need to develop a code if the agency is, or soon will be, inoperative and nonfunctioning. 

The commission was established by Ch. 943, Stats. of 1997, to review current statutes allowing the formation of local government agencies, review proposals to increase citizen and community participation in local governments, review local governments' compliance with various federal laws, solicit the views and advice of the public on such issues and to report its findings and recommendations to the legislature and governor by June 30, 1999.  The first meeting of the commission occurred in June 1998.  Once the commission issues its report and recommendations on June 30, 1999, it will wind down and sunset on January 1, 2000, unless its existence is extended by statute.
  

In accordance with Regulation 18751(c)(2), the Commission on Local Governance for the 21st Century qualifies for an exemption from the need to develop a conflict of interest code.  The commission members are not required to complete the statement of economic interests.  I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division

SGC/BT/jet

�Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18100-18995,  of the California Code of Regulations.


�Should this occur, the commission should seek further advice to determine if it still meets the criteria permitting the exemption.





